

Fees & Charges 2023/24



FEES AND CHARGES 2023-2024

Administrative Services	.1
Library Services	. 2
Caravan Parks	. 3
Swimming Pools	. 4
Cemeteries	. 5
Rates & Various Statutory & Other Reports	. 6
Animal Control	.7
Waste Management	.8
Truck Wash Charges	.8
Planning & Building Control	.9
Hillston Multi Service Outlet	. 15
Transport & Communications	. 17
Hall & Recreation Facilities	. 20
Water Services	. 23
Water Access	. 25
Sewer and/or Septic	. 28

DESCRIPTION	PRICING CODE	GST APPLICABLE Y/N	ADOPTED FEES & CHARGES 2023/24 (\$)
ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES			
BINDING OF DOCUMENTS			
Per Document	8	Υ	6.00
Sending Overseas plus charges as below	8	Υ	5.50
Send (per A4 Sheet) - First Page	8	Υ	2.00
- Each Page Thereafter	8	Υ	1.00
Receive (per A4 Sheet) - First Page	8	Υ	1.00
- Each Page Thereafter	8	Y	0.50
PHOTOCOPY CHARGES - GOOLGOWI & HILLSTON DISTRICT OFFICES			
NB The following photocopy charges generally relate to single page small scale documents.			
Black and white A4 copy	8	Υ	0.30
Black and white A4 bulk rate (over 20 sheets) incl charities	8	Υ	0.15
Black and white A3	8	Υ	0.50
Black and white A3 Bulk rate (over 20 sheets) incl charities	8	Υ	0.25
Colour A4	8	Υ	1.20
Colour A4 Bulk rate (over 20 sheets) incl charities	8	Υ	0.60
Colour A3	8	Υ	2.50
Colour A3 Bulk rate (over 20 sheets) incl charities	8	Υ	1.20
Scan + email Ccarges	8	Y	2.00
PHOTOCOPYING OF LARGER AND/OR SPECIAL RUN ARTICLES The photocopy charges set out above will apply. However where collating, stapling etc may apply, a written request is required and the cost of collating etc will be based upon estimated staff time involved and the works must be prepaid before photocopying commences.			
LAMINATING CHARGES - GOOLGOWI OFFICE			
Per credit card size	8	Υ	2.00
per A4 size	8	Y	3.00
per A3 size	8	Y	6.00
PLAN PRINTING (SHIRE ROADS MAPS)	_		
A0 per sheet	8	Υ	14.00
A1 per sheet	8	Y	7.00
HIRE OF COUNCIL CHAMBERS - GOOLGOWI			
Day	3	Υ	80.00
Half Day	3	Υ	40.00
Night	3	Υ	80.00
HIRE OF OLD COUNCIL CHAMBERS GOOLGOWI			
Day	3	Υ	80.00
Half Day	3	Y	40.00
Night	3	Y	80.00
HIRE OF COUNCIL CHAMBERS - HILLSTON			
Day	3	Υ	100.00
Half Day	3	Y	50.00
Night	3	Y	100.00
INIGHT	3		100.00

DESCRIPTION	PRICING CODE	GST APPLICABLE Y/N	ADOPTED FEES & CHARGES 2023/24 (\$)
HIRE OF HILLSTON STREET STALL			
Day	3	Y	15.00
STREET TRADER ANNUAL FEE			
Annual	3	Y	150.00
HIRE OF GOOLGOWI PRESCHOOL BUILDING			
This annual cost will be divided between the groups using the facility proportioned to their usage. Consumables <u>NOT</u> supplied by Council.	3	Υ	1,400.00
proportioned to their usage. Consumables NOT supplied by Council.			
LIBRARY SERVICES			
LIBRARY CHARGES (APPLICABLE TO NON-RESIDENTS)			
Non refundable charge (maximum 3 items)	3	Υ	20.00
Replacement or repair of lost or damaged books or other collection items	8	Y	Cost of item
Inter Library Loans - State Library of NSW / Public Libraries	3	Y	5.00
Inter Library Loans - University Library/Others	3	Y	20.00
Inter Library Loans - On Cost from Regional Library	3	Υ	15.00
PHOTOCOPY CHARGES - HILLSTON LIBRARY			
NB The following photocopy charges generally relate to single page to small			
scale documents.			
Black and white A4	8	Y	0.30
Black and white A4 Bulk rate (20+ copies) incl charities	8	Y	0.15
Black and white A3	8	Y	0.50
Black and white A3 Bulk rate (20+ copies) incl charities	8	Y	0.30
Colour A4	8	Y	1.00
Colour A4 Bulk rate (20+ copies) incl charities	8	Y	0.50
Colour A3 Dully rate (20), displicate conice) incl phositics	8	Y	2.00
Colour A3 Bulk rate (20+ duplicate copies) incl charities Scanning to email	8	Y	1.00 2.00
Printing A4 from computers/devices/USB/email per page black & white	8	Y	0.50
Printing A3 from computers/devices/USB/email per page black & white	8	Y	1.00
Printing A4 from computers/devices/USB/email per page colour	8	Y	1.00
Printing A3 from computers/devices/USB/email per page colour	8	Y	2.00
Thinking to thom compared by actions, cost, chiam per page colors.			
PHOTOCOPYING OF LARGER AND/OR SPECIAL RUN ARTICLES			
The photocopy charges set out above will apply. However where collating,			
stapling etc may apply a written request is required and the cost of collating etc			
will be based upon estimated staff time involved and the works pre-paid before			
photocopying commences.			
FAX CHARGES			
Sending Overseas plus charges as below	8	Υ	5.50
Send (per A4 Sheet) - First Page	8	Υ	2.00
- Each Page Thereafter	8	Υ	1.00
Receive (per A4 Sheet) - First Page	8	Y	1.00
- Each Page Thereafter	8	Y	0.50
<u>LAMINATING</u>			
Credit card size	8	Υ	2.00
A4 size	8	Υ	3.00
A3 size	8	Y	6.00

DESCRIPTION	PRICING CODE	GST APPLICABLE Y/N	ADOPTED FEES & CHARGES 2023/24 (\$)
COMPUTER/INTERNET CHARGES			
Scanning per document (up to 8 pages)	8	Υ	2.00
Library Public Acess Computers Social Media Surfing the Net	1	Y	2.00
Library Public Acess Computers Study Purposes	1	N	Free
WIFI - 1 Hour 300 MB Download Limit	1	N	Free
Disc Polishing Repairs	8	Y	4.00
Local History Book - Where the River Divides (postage additional)	8	Y	30.00
Детентивно по			
RURAL TRANSACTION CENTRE (RTC) - HILLSTON LIBRARY			
Hire Meeting Room (Non Commercial)	3	Υ	40.00 full day
	3	Υ	20.00 half day
Hire Meeting Room (Commercial)	3	Υ	60.00 full day
	3	Υ	30.00 half day
Evening Hire	3	Υ	60.00
Crockery Fee Cutlery Hire	3	Υ	10.00
Crockery/cutlery hire if needs washing up by Library Staff	3	Υ	25.00
Data Projector	3	Υ	30.00/day
Hire of RTC Office - Daily Rate	3	Υ	35.00/day
Hire of RTC Office - Weekly Rate	3	Υ	170.00/week
CARAVAN PARKS			
HILLSTON CARAVAN PARK- SITE FEES			
(Fees are for 2 adults per night)			
Unpowered Sites	7	Υ	25.00
Powered Sites	7	Υ	32.00
Additional adult per night	7	Υ	10.00
Child per night	7		5.00
CMCA Members discount rate on unpowered sites/ CMCA Pensioner/ Senior	7	Υ	22.50
Card Holders CMCA Members discount rate on powered sites/ CMCA Pensioner/ Senior Card	7	Y	28.00
Holders	-	v	daile e 7
Weekly rate – based on 7 days	7	Y	daily x 7
Weekly rate after 4 weeks continuous stay	7	Υ	daily x 6
HILLSTON CARAVAN PARK - CABIN FEES			
(Fees are for 2 adults per night)			
- Deluxe Cabin (6 person max)	7	Υ	125/night +10/extra person
- Standard 2 Bedroom Cabin (6 person max)	7	Υ	115/night +10/extra person
- Studio Cabin (4 person max)	7	Υ	90/night +10/extra person
- Long Term Cabin (4 person max)	7	Υ	295/week +15/extra person
Long Term Cabins Security Bond	7	Υ	200.00
Note: Deposits - refundable upon leaving without cabin damage or stolen items			
HILLSTON CARAVAN PARK - MISCELLANEOUS			
Shower per person	7	Y	4.00
Linen pack	7	Υ	25.00
Early check in / late check out	7	Υ	40.00
	7	Υ	Equivalent nightly rate
Cancellation			
Cancellation No-show Vacant van without power in park area, per day	7 7	Y Y	Full cost of booking 20.00

DESCRIPTION	PRICING CODE	GST APPLICABLE Y/N	ADOPTED FEES & CHARGES 2023/24 (\$)
GOOLGOWI & RANKINS SPRINGS CARAVAN PARKS			
(Fees are for 2 adults per night)			
Unpowered Sites	7	Y	25.00
Powered Sites	7	Υ	32.00
Additional adult per night	7	Υ	10.00
Child per night	7	Υ	5.00
CMCA Members discount rate on unpowered sites/ CMCA Pensioner/ Senior Card Holders	7	Υ	22.50
CMCA Members discount rate on powered sites/ CMCA Pensioner/ Senior Card Holders	7	Y	28.00
Weekly rate	7	Υ	daily x 7
Weekly rate after 4 weeks continuous stay	7	Y	daily x 6
SWIMMING POOLS			
GOOLGOWI ENTRY FEES			
Season Ticket - Family (incl. Child up to 18 yrs & full time student)	3	Υ	140.00
Season Ticket - Single	3	Υ	70.00
Entry Fee - Over 19 years	3	Υ	3.50
Entry Fee - 2 to 18 years	3	Υ	2.00
Entry Fee - Under 2 years	2		Free
Entry Fee - Seniors (over 55 yrs) and non swimmers	3	Υ	2.00
LULI CTON ENTRY FEEC			
HILLSTON ENTRY FEES	2	v	140.00
Season Ticket - Family (incl. Child up to 18 yrs & full time student)	3	Y	140.00
Season Ticket - Single	3	Υ	70.00
Entry Fee - Over 19 years	3	Y	3.50
Entry Fee - 2 to 18 years	3	Υ	2.00
Entry Fee - Under 2 years	2	V	Free
Entry Fee - Seniors (over 55 yrs) and non swimmers	3	Y	2.00
PRIVATE POOL HIRE			
Deposit (refundable upon the facility and fittings being left clean and undamaged)	3	Υ	200.00
Hire per hour including Lifeguard	3	Υ	80.00
Hire per hour with Lifeguard provided by hirer	3	Υ	35.00
Alcohol Free Areas: Hillston and Goolgowi pool areas There is STRICTLY NO GLASS.			

DESCRIPTION	PRICING CODE	GST APPLICABLE Y/N	ADOPTED FEES & CHARGES 2023/24 (\$)
CEMETERIES			
LAWN CEMETERIES			
HILLSTON / GOOLGOWI / RANKINS SPRINGS			
Land for each grave, first interment providing and fixing in concrete of inscribed bronze plaque and perpetual maintenance.	3	Υ	1,800.00
NB: Includes standard nickel plate. If "special plate" is required additional fee based upon difference in cost of standard to special plate will apply.			
Re-opening of grave for second interment + additional information on bronze plaque.	3	Y	900.00
NB: Includes standard nickel plate. If "special plate" is required additional fee based upon difference in cost of standard to special plate will apply.			
Saturday Burial Additional Charge	3	Υ	412.00
Sunday/Public Holiday Burial Additional Charge	9	Υ	Full Cost Recovery
Photos colour -additional cost	9	Υ	at cost
MONUMENTAL (OLD) SECTION			
HILLSTON CEMETERY			
Land for grave, 1.2m x 2.4m under right of burial	3	Υ	150.00
Burial of indigent person under instructions from Institutions etc.			
Normal interment fee, subject to such reductions as Council may authorise in a particular case			
Placing of ashes in crematorium wall (including standard niche plate)	3	Υ	280.00
First interment (includes grave plot)	3	Υ	700.00
Second interment (includes re-opening grave)	3	Υ	400.00
Garden Memorial (includes standard plate)	3	Υ	400.00
Garden memorial special plaques (provided by family)	3	Υ	230.00
Cremated remains - placed in existing grave	3	Υ	170.00
MERRIWAGGA/GUNBAR CEMETERIES			
Grave Digging – Merriwagga/Gunbar	3	Υ	750.00

DESCRIPTION	PRICING CODE	GST APPLICABLE Y/N	ADOPTED FEES & CHARGES 2023/24 (\$)
RATES/VARIOUS STATUTORY/OTHER REPORTS			
INTEREST OVERDUE RATES & CHARGES (MAXIMUM RATE IS SET BY THE OFFICE OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT)			
Overdue Rates/Charges	13	N	9%
Consumption/Excess Water	13	N	9%
Private Works, Leases Etc	13	N	9%
CERTIFICATES (STATUTORY FEES)			
Under Section 603 Local Government Act (up to 10 working days)	13	N	95.00
Under Section 608 Local Government Act (info on outstanding notices)	13	N	Legislative
Urgent Request for 603 Certificate Additional Fee (up to 2 working days)	12	N	70.00
SUPPLY OF INFORMATION			
Annual Report (per copy)	3	Y	45.00
GIPPA/Privacy Act Access Request (per application)	13	N	Legislative
Processing Charge (per hour after the first hour)	13	N	Legislative
GIPPA/PIPPA Request for internal review	13	N	Legislative
An applicant is entitled to a 50% reduction of the processing charge if GM is satisfied that the applicant is suffering financial hardship and /or there is a benefit to the public generally.			
Water Supply Agreement	3	Y	45.00
ADMINISTRATION CHARGES			
Dishonoured Cheque Administration Fee (including bank charges)	12	Y	55.00

DESCRIPTION	PRICING CODE	GST APPLICABLE Y/N	ADOPTED FEES & CHARGES 2023/24 (\$)
ANIMAL CONTROL			
DOG/CAT REGISTRATION			
Microchipping fee	14	Υ	35.00
Fee for Dog Collar for Barking Dogs (per week)	14	Υ	50.00
Deposit for Dog Collar	14	Υ	50.00
<u>LIFETIME - COMPANION ANIMALS ACT - STATUTORY FEES</u>			
Desexed animal (dog)	13	N	75.00
Registered Breeder (dog)			75.00
Desexed animal (cat)	13	N	65.00
Registered Breeder (cat)	13	N	65.00
Desexed animal - Pensioner Owners	13	N	32.00
Non desexed animal	13	N	252.00
Desexed animal pound/shelter	13	N	0.00
Non desexed animal under 6 months - if the animal is not desexed by the	12	N	75.00
desexing age an additional fee of \$177 is applicable.	13	N	75.00
Late Fee - if the registration fee has not been paid 28 days after the date on	13	N	21.00
which the animal is required to be registered.	13	N	21.00
Assistance animals are required to be microchipped and registered but there is	13	N	Free
no registration fee			
Working dogs are not required to be microchipped and registered but it is	13	N	Exempt
recommended for the protection of the dog. Greyhounds registered with the Greyhound Racing Authority Act 1985 are not			
required to be microchipped and registered but it is recommended for the	13	N	Exempt
protection of the dog.			
ANNUAL PERMIT CATEGORY			
Cat not desexed by four months of age	13	N	92.00
Dangerous dog / Restricted dog	13	N	221.00
POUND FEES			
Surrender fee	14	N	170.00
Sustenance for Impounded animals, each day - Dogs	14	N	22.00
Sustenance for Impounded animals, each day - Other Animals	14	N	20.00
Release Fees	17	.,	20100
Dogs & Cats	14	N	30.00
If impounded twice within 12 months	14	N	50.00
Third release within 12 months			
	14	N	140.00
Fourth release within 12 months	14	N	200.00
Subsequent releases thereafter	14	N	250.00
Plus microchip and registration fee if animal is not registered	14	N	0.00
Horse and cattle, per day	14	N	70.00
Sheep, goats and small animals - per day	14	N	30.00
Bulls and Stallions	14	N	80.00
Goats and Pigs	14	N	50.00

DESCRIPTION	PRICING CODE	GST APPLICABLE Y/N	ADOPTED FEES & CHARGES 2023/24 (\$)
WASTE MANAGEMENT			
WASTE MANAGEMENT (INCORPORATED IN RATES NOTICE)			
Tipping Charge - Rural and Urban	12	N	185.00
Garbage collection charge	9	N	203.00
Garbage collection charge per extra service	9	N	135.00
RESIDENTS - GARBAGE DEPOT FEES & CHARGES			
Tipping Charge included in Rate Notice			
Disposal of Car tyres - New Charge as from July 2012	9	N	15.00
Disposal of Truck tyres - New Charge as from July 2012	9	N	40.00
NON RESIDENTS - GARBAGE DEPOT FEES & CHARGES			
Car, Utilities, Station Wagons, Box Trailers	9	Υ	20.00
Tandem Trailers, Small Trucks	9	Y	40.00
Large Trucks	9	Y	70.00 per m3
Semi Trailers, Rigid Truck & Trailer Combination	9	Y	70.00 per m3
Green Waste (uncontaminated)	9	Y	15.00 per m3
Tyres - Car	9	Y	15.00
Tyres - Truck	9	Y	40.00
Tyles Truck			
GARBAGE BINS (240L)			
Complete Bin	9	Υ	77.00
Wheels (each)	9	Υ	10.00
Axle	9	Υ	10.00
Lid	9	Υ	15.00
Hinge	9	Υ	5.00
ASBESTOS WASTE - HILLSTON TIP			
Bonded Asbestos Wrapped in accordance with Dept. Environment &	12	Υ	165.00 per m3
Conservation Minimum Charge	12	Υ	165.00
iviiiiiiiuii Charge	12	,	103.00
TRUCK WASH CHARGES			
Hillston Truck Wash			
Usage per minute	8	Υ	0.40
with minimum fee	8		2.50
Additional Key (each)	8	Υ	50.00
GOOLGOWI TRUCK/CAR WASH			
Minimum time charge 1/2 hour	8	Υ	15.00
With operator per half hour	8	Υ	40.00
Steam Cleaner (minimum half hour)	8	Y	40.00

DESCRIPTION	PRICING CODE	GST APPLICABLE Y/N	ADOPTED FEES & CHARGES 2023/24 (\$)
PLANNING & BUILDING CONTROL			
COMPLYING DEVELOPMENTS			
Not exceeding \$5,000 in value	14	Υ	260.00
\$5,001 - \$ 20,000 in value	14	Y	330.00
>\$ 20,000 - \$50,000 in value	14	Υ	400.00
>\$ 50,000 - \$100,000 in value	14	Υ	480.00
\$100,001 - \$250,000 in value	14	Y	650 plus an additional 4.00 for each 1,000 (or part of) by which the estimated cost exceeds 100,000
\$250,001 - \$500,000 in value	14	Υ	1,350 plus an additional 3.00 for each 1,000 (or part of) by which the estimated cost exceeds 250,000
More than \$500,001 in value	14	Y	2,230 plus an additional 2.00 for each 1,000 (or part of) by which the estimated cost exceeds 500,000
DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION FEES - STATUTORY CHARGES			
Up to \$5000 in value	13	N	138.00
\$5,001 - \$50,000 in value	13	N	212 plus an additional 3.00 for each 1,000 (or part of) by which the estimated cost exceeds 5,000
\$50,001 - \$250,000 in value	13	N	442 plus an additional 3.64 for each 1,000 (or part of) by which the estimated cost exceeds 50,000
\$250,001 - \$500,000 in value	13	N	1455 plus an additional 2.34 for each 1,000 (or part of) by which the estimated cost exceeds 250,000
\$500,001 - \$1,000,000 in value	13	N	2190 plus an additional 1.64 for each 1,000 (or part of) by which the estimated cost exceeds 500,000
1,000,001 - \$10,000,000 in value	13	N	3281 plus an additional 1.44 for each 1,000 (or part of) by which the estimated cost exceeds 1,000,000
More than \$10,000,000 in value	13	N	19,917 plus an additional 1.19 for each 1,000 (or part of) by which the estimated cost exceeds 10,000,000

DESCRIPTION	PRICING CODE	GST APPLICABLE Y/N	ADOPTED FEES & CHARGES 2023/24 (\$)
DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION FEES - STATUTORY CHARGES (CONT)			
Dwelling Houses up to \$100,000 - estimated cost of construction	13	N	571.00
Dwelling Houses over \$100,000 - Estimated cost of construction	13	N	As per scale of fees for Development Applications as listed above
Development not involving the erection of a building/carrying out of work/subdivision	13	N	357.00
Application for subdivision - new road	13	N	834 plus 65 for each additional lot
Application for subdivision - no new road	13	N	414 plus 53 for each additional lot
Application for subdivision - strata	13	N	414 plus 65 for each additional lot
Designated development less than \$250,000 in value	13	N	Normal DA Fees + 1154 + 2785 advertising fee
Designated development \$250,001 - \$500,000	13	N	Normal DA Fees + 1154 + 2785 advertising fee
Designated development \$500,001 - \$1,000,000	13	N	Normal DA Fees + 1154 + 2785 advertising fee
Designated Development >\$1,000,001	13	N	Normal DA Fees + 1154 + 2785 advertising fee
Development by Crown	13	N	Normal DA Fees as per page 1
Integrated approvals - fee for concurring authority - not council charge	13	N	401.00
Integrated approvals - fee for Administration	13	N	176.00
BAL Risk Assessment Certificate (assessment/certification of bush fire risk category)	13	Υ	250.00
NOTE - All other applicable fees to be charged at the maximum charge specified in Schedule 4 Environmental Planning & Assessment Regulation 2021.			

DESCRIPTION	PRICING CODE	GST APPLICABLE Y/N	ADOPTED FEES & CHARGES 2023/24 (\$)
MODIFY DEVELOPMENT CONSENT			
4.55(1) - minor error	13	N	89.00
4.55(1A) - minimal environmental impact	13	N	809.00 or 50% of the original fee -whichever is less
4.55(2) - Other	13	N	See Regulation
up to \$5,000 in value	13	N	69.00
\$5,001 - \$ 250,000 in value	13	N	106.00 plus an additional 1.50 for each 1,000 (or part of) by which the estimated cost exceeds 5,000
\$250,001 - \$500,000 in value	13	N	628.00 plus an additional 0.85 for each 1,000 (or part of) by which the estimated cost exceeds 250,000.
\$500,001 - \$1,000,000 in value	13	N	894.00 plus an additional 0.50 for each 1,000 (or part of) by which the estimated cost exceeds 500,000.
\$1,000,001 - \$10,000,000 in value	13	N	1,238.00 plus an additional 0.40 for each 1,000 (or part of) by which the estimated cost exceeds 1,000,000
More than \$10,000,000 in value	13	N	5,943.00 plus an additional 0.27 for each 1,000 (or part of) by which the estimated cost exceeds 10,000,000
Dwelling house less than \$100,000 (Schedule 4 EP&A Regs)	13	N	238.00
Section 8.2 Review of Determination (DA)	13	N	See Schedule 4 Planning Regulation 2021
CONTRIBUTIONS - PROVISION OR IMPROVEMENT OF AMENITIES/SERVICES			
The maximum percentage of the proposed cost of carrying out development			
that may be imposed by a levy under section 7.12 of the Act			
Single dwellings or development solely for residential ancillary use	11	N	0.00
Up to and including \$100,000	11	N	0.00
\$100,001 - \$200,000 (percentage of overall cost)	11	N	0.5%
> \$200,001 (percentage of overall cost)	11	N	1%

DESCRIPTION	PRICING CODE	GST APPLICABLE Y/N	ADOPTED FEES & CHARGES 2023/24 (\$)
CONSTRUCTION CERTIFICATE			
up to \$5,000 in value	14	Y	210.00
\$5,001 - \$ 100,000 in value	14	Y	360 plus 0.50% of balance in excess of 5,000
\$100,001 - \$250,000 in value	14	Y	670 plus 0.40% of balance in excess of 100,000
\$250,000 - \$1,000,000 in value	14	Y	1,130 plus 0.30% of balance in excess of 250,000
\$1,000,001 - \$5,000,000 in value	14	Y	1,960 plus 0.25% of balance in excess of 1,000,000
More than \$5,000,001 in value	14	Υ	Price on application
MODIFY CONSTRUCTION CERTIFICATE			
Class 1 or 10 Construction Certificate	14	Υ	60.00
Class 2-9 Construction Certificate	14	Υ	20% of original C.C. fee
SECTION 68 LGA			
Manufactured Home Approval	13	N	350.00
Sewer connection - town	13	N	170.00
Application to Install septic (OSSMS)	13	N	369.00
Approval to Operate	13	N	168.00
COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATE (INSPECTIONS)			
New Dwellings - up to 6 inspections	14	Υ	800.00
Alterations/additions to dwellings - up to 5 inspections	14	Υ	650.00
Pools/Garage/Sheds/Carports - up to 2 inspections	14	Υ	200.00
Commercial/Industrial - up to 8 inspections	14	Υ	800.00
Alterations/additions to Commercial/Industrial - up to 6 inspections	14	Υ	600.00
Additional Inspections	14	Υ	150.00
UPSS Inspections (underground petrol tanks)	14	у	200.00
Fire Safety Schedule Inspection	14	Υ	150.00
Occupation Certificate	14	Υ	150.00
Completion Certificate - Manufactured Homes	14	Y	150.00
SUBDIVISION CERTIFICATE			
Certificate - no construction	14	Υ	155.00
Certificate - with construction	14	Y	200.00

DESCRIPTION	PRICING CODE	GST APPLICABLE Y/N	ADOPTED FEES & CHARGES 2023/24 (\$)
<u>ADMINISTRATION</u>			
Advertising fee for developments (per advertisement)	14	Υ	600.00
Bond/Bank guarantee - relocated second-hand dwellings	13	N	5,000.00
Search of historical building records (per hour) - 2 yrs old or more	13	N	100.00
Work Inspections (Shops & Industries Act)	13	N	110.00
Application to vary building alignment (including SEPP 1 objection or any	13	N	400.00
request to vary a Council policy requiring a report to Council)			
Bond/Bank guarantee - compliance with consent conditions	13	N	2,000.00
Planning meetings - pre-lodgement advice (per hour)	13	Υ	1,510.00
Planning property inquiry fee (per hour)	13	Y	70.00
BUILDING CERTIFICATES			
Class 1 or 10 Building (per dwelling/building on the allotment)	14	N	250.00
All other buildings not exceeding 200m2 floor area	14	N	250.00
All other buildings between 200 - 2,000m2 floor area	14	N	250 plus 0.50 per sq metre of balance in excess of 200 sq metres
All other buildings exceeding 2,000m2 floor area	14	N	1,165 plus 0.075 per sq metre of balance in excess of 2000 sq metres
Application that relates to part of a building or does not have floor area	14	N	250.00
Additional Inspection Fee	14	Υ	150.00
Copy of existing building certificate	14	N	15.00
STATE LEVIES			
Long Service Leave Levy - greater than \$250,000	13	Υ	0.25% of estimated cost
Planning Levy for DA over \$50,000	13	Y	0.64c/1000.00
AMUSEMENT/ENTERTAINMENT DEVICE APPROVALS			
Application fee for temporary Structure (Circus/Side Show Tents) for entertainments - includes inspection of structure	14	Y	160.00
SWIMMING POOL INSPECTION FEES			
First Swimming Pool Inspection	13	N	150.00
Re-Inspection resulting from first inspection	13	N	100.00
Registration Fee	13	N	10.00
SOLID FUEL HEATER			
Application & Inspection on completion/certificate - solid fuel heater	14	Υ	150.00

DESCRIPTION	PRICING CODE	GST APPLICABLE Y/N	ADOPTED FEES & CHARGES 2023/24 (\$)
APPROVAL & INSPECTION FEES			
Hairdresser inspection fee	14	Υ	150.00
Public health inspection fee	14	Υ	150.00
Food Premises Inspection fee	13	N	284.00
Food premises Annual Administration Charge			
Up to and including 5 handlers	13	N	390.00
More than 5 but not more than 50 handlers	13	N	800.00
More than 50 handlers	13	N	3,500.00
Issuing Improvement notice (Include the cost of 1 re-inspection)	14	N	330.00
PLANNING CERTIFICATES			
Section 10.7 (2)	13	N	67.00
Section 10.7 both (2) & (5)			168.00
Sewerage/Drainage Diagram	14	N	26.00
Outstanding Order Certificate under 735A LGA	14	N	65.00
Weed Control Notice	13	N	200.00
ENVIRONMENTAL MONITORING INSPECTION FEE			
Piggeries - over 25 sows	14	N	150.00
Poultry - over 100 birds	14	N	400.00
Cattle Feed Lots - 50 - 1000 head	14	N	150.00
Cattle Feed Lots - 1001 - 5000 head	14	N	300.00
Cattle Feed Lots - 5001 - 15000 head	14	N	400.00
LOCAL APPROVALS			
Renewal	14	N	100.00
Fire safety statement admin fee	14	N	100.00
Street Trading - use of Council Street and parks by outside vendor	14	N	100.00
Granting of approvals not covered elsewhere	14	N	100.00

DESCRIPTION	PRICING CODE	GST APPLICABLE Y/N	ADOPTED FEES & CHARGES 2023/24 (\$)
HILLSTON MULTI SERVICE OUTLET			
COMMUNITY TRANSPORT			
All trips based on return trip same day.			
Carers for HEALTH transport are charged 50% of the stated fee.			
SOCIAL GROUP - Griffith	6	N	10.00
SOCIAL GROUP - Hillston Local	6	N	5.00
HEALTH - Goolgowi to Griffith (per person)	6	N	15.00
GENERAL - Goolgowi to Griffith (per person)	6	N	25.00
STANDBY - Goolgowi to Griffith (per person)	6	N	15.00
HEALTH - Goolgowi to Wagga Wagga (per person)	6	N	40.00
STANDBY - Goolgowi to Wagga Wagga (per person)	6	N	40.00
HEALTH - Hillston Local (per person)	6	N	5.00
GENERAL - Hillston Local (per person)	6	N	5.00
GENERAL - Hillston to Merriwagga (per person)	6	N	25.00
GENERAL - Hillston to Goolgowi (per person)	6	N	25.00
HEALTH - Hillston to Griffith (per person)	6	N	20.00
GENERAL - Hillston to Griffith (per person)	6	N	30.00
STANDBY - Hillston to Griffith (per person)	6	N	20.00
HEALTH - Hillston to Wagga Wagga (per person)	6	N	60.00
STANDBY - Hillston to Wagga Wagga (per person)	6	N	60.00
(Factor)			
HEALTH - Merriwagga to Griffith (per person)	6	N	15.00
GENERAL - Merriwagga to Griffith (per person)	6	N	25.00
STANDBY - Merriwagga to Griffith (per person)	6	N	15.00
HEALTH - Merriwagga to Wagga Wagga (per person)	6	N	45.00
STANDBY - Merriwagga to Wagga Wagga (per person)	6	N	45.00
HEALTH - Rankins Springs to Griffith (per person)	6	N	15.00
HEALTH - Rankins Springs to Griffith (per person)	6	N	40.00
TILALITI - Natikitis Springs to Wagga Wagga (per person)	O O	14	40.00
COMMONWEALTH HOME SUPPORT PROGRAM			
Domestic Assistance/Personal Care (weekday) - per hour	6	N	14.00
Personal Care/Domestic Assistance (Saturday) - per hour (min 1 hour)	6	N	19.00
Personal Care/Domestic Assistance (Sunday) - per hour (min 1 hour)	6	N	28.00
Home Modifications - Major (one per annum)	6	N	70% of total cost
Home Modifications - Minor (one per annum)	6	N	200.00
Home Maintenance (Lawns) Hillston - per hour (min 1 hour)	6	N	15.00
Home Maintenance (Lawns) Merriwagga - per hour (min 1 hour)	6	N	16.00
Home Maintenance (Lawns) Goolgowi - per hour (min 1 hour)	6	N	16.00
Social Groups (per hour)	6	N	1.00
Social Group Outing - Local (per person)	6	N	8.00
Social Group Outing - Cocal (per person)	6	N	15.00
Flexible Respite/In Home Respite (weekday only) - per hour	6	N	14.00
Meals - Main	6	N	3.50
Meals - Dessert	6	N	1.50
The distriction of the districti	3	14	1.50

DESCRIPTION	PRICING CODE	GST APPLICABLE Y/N	ADOPTED FEES & CHARGES 2023/24 (\$)
BROKERED COMMUNITY SUPPORT (NDIS)			
04-104-0125-6-1: Access Community, Social And Rec Activities Standard - Weekday Daytime (per hour)	14	N	70.00
01-011-0107-1-1: Assistance with Self-Care Activities Standard - Weekday Daytime (per hour)	14	N	70.00
01-013-0107-1-1: Assistance with Self-Care Activities Standard - Saturday - per hour (min 1 hour)	14	N	85.00
Travel (per km)	14	N	0.85
Home Maintenance (Lawns) Hillston - per hour (min 1 hour)	14	N	65.00
BROKERED COMMUNITY SUPPORT (OTHER)			
Domestic Assistance/Personal Care (weekday) - per hour	14	N	70.00
Domestic Assistance/Personal Care (Saturday) - per hour (min 1 hour)	14	N	85.00
Domestic Assistance/Personal Care (Sunday) - per hour (min 1 hour)	14	N	100.00
Travel	14	N	0.90
Social Groups (per hour)	14	N	44.00
Flexible Respite/In Home Respite (weekday only) - per hour	14	N	70.00
WHS Home Safety Inspection	14	N	85.00
HOME CARE PACKAGES			
Personal Care/Domestic Assistance (weekday) - per hour (min 1 hour)	14	N	52.00
Personal Care/Domestic Assistance (Saturday) - per hour (min 1 hour)	14	N	73.00
Personal Care/Domestic Assistance (Sunday) - per hour (min 1 hour)	14	N	90.00
Travel (per km)	14	N	0.90
Nursing (subject to availability) - per hour (weekday only)	14	N	100.00
Home Maintenance (Lawns) Hillston - per hour (min 1 hour)	14	N	65.00
Home Maintenance (Lawns) Merriwagga - per hour (min 1 hour)	14	N	65.00
Home Maintenance (Lawns) Goolgowi - per hour (min 1 hour)	14	N	65.00
Home Maintenance - Other	14	N	By Request
Social Groups (per hour)	14	N	40.00
Flexible Respite/In Home Respite (weekday only) - per hour	14	N	52.00
External Provider Services (separate cost) - per hour (weekday only)	14	N	65.00
Meals - Main (packaging)	14	N	11.50
Meals - Main (raw food component) - client contribution	14	N	3.50
Meals - Dessert (packaging)	14	N	6.50
Meals - Dessert (raw food component) - client contribution	14	N	1.50
Home Modifications	14	N	At Cost
Care Management - HCP Level 1 (per fortnight)	14	N	55.26
Care Management - HCP Level 2 (per fortnight)	14	N	110.52
Care Management - HCP Level 3 (per fortnight)	14	N	193.42
Care Management - HCP Level 4 (per fortnight)	14	N	276.31
Package Management - HCP Level 1 (per fortnight)	14	N	9.88
Package Management - HCP Level 2 (per fortnight)	14	N	19.76
Package Management - HCP Level 3 (per fortnight)	14 14	N	69.18 79.06
Package Management - HCP Level 4 (per fortnight)	14	N	79.06 35.00
Transport - Hillston (per person) Transport - Griffith (per person)	14	N	210.00
Transport - Griffith (per person) Transport - Wagga (per person)	14	N N	570.00
Transport - Wagga (per person) Transport - Other (per person)	14	N	By Request
Transport other (per person)	14	, N	by nequest

DESCRIPTION	PRICING CODE	GST APPLICABLE Y/N	ADOPTED FEES & CHARGES 2023/24 (\$)
TRANSPORT & COMMUNICATIONS			
KERB & GUTTER CONSTRUCTION			
Charge to landholder for new construction			
50% of cost of construction per metre	13	Υ	50%
Rear - 50% of cost of construction per metre	13	Υ	50%
Side - 50% of cost of construction per metre	13	Y	50%
Vehicle Crossing - Charge to landholder			
Crossing per block	12	N	Price on application
Additional crossing per block	12	N	Price on application
PETROL PUMP CHARGES (ON FOOTPATH)			
For single/double pump, each, per annum	12	Υ	77.00
- half year	12	Y	39.00
ROAD LEASING			
Application Charge	12	Υ	1,000.00
Rental per hectare per annum	12	Y	10.00
Minimum charge for any road rental	12	Y	52.00
ROAD OPENING APPLICATIONS/WORKS WITHIN ROAD RESERVE			
Processing of Application/Processing of application for works within the road	12	N	190.00
reserve	12	N	190.00
RESTORATION CHARGES			
Concrete per m2	12	N	557.00
Sealed pavement per m2	12	N	268.00
- patching only (no preparation work)	12	N	74.00
Loam per m2	12	N	136.00 (up to 50mm thick)
Gravel per m2	12	N	153.00
Formed earth per m2	12	N	(up to 100mm thick) 89.00
			(up to 100mm thick)
ROAD CLOSING APPLICATIONS			
Processing of application.	12	N	236.00
RURAL ADDRESSING SIGNS			
First rural addressing plate and post	12	Υ	\$100.00
Replacement rural addressing plate and post	12	Υ	74.00

DESCRIPTION	PRICING CODE	GST APPLICABLE Y/N	ADOPTED FEES & CHARGES 2023/24 (\$)
HIRE OF PLANT			
COUNCIL'S GENERAL POLICY IS NOT TO HIRE MINOR PLANT UNLESS A COUNCIL OPERATOR IS AVAILABLE. ALL APPLICATIONS ARE SUBJECT TO THE SIGNING OF AN AGREEMENT ACCEPTING COUNCIL'S CONDITIONS & COSTINGS.			
Hire of Plant - Individual costings to be determined by Directors/Managers			
Rates include administration and supervision costs.			
Materials - Cost price (including freight etc) plus a percentage for overheads			
Labour			
Supervisor (normal time)	16	Υ	113.00
Plant Operator (normal time)	16	Υ	69.00
Overtime first 2 hrs 1.5 x normal time			
after 2 hrs 2 x normal time - Plus overheads 44.9%			
Mechanics - per hour, minimum half hour (includes overheads and use of workshop and equipment)	16	Y	103.00
With Approval Only			
Any other items not listed - Cost price + 10%			
Council reserves the right to review these fees and charges at any time.			
*FEE SHOWN RELATES TO MONDAY TO FRIDAY ONLY.			
ROSTERED DAY OFF, WEEKENDS & PUBLIC HOLIDAYS & WORKDAYS OVERTIME IN EXCESS OF TWO HOURS - ADDITIONAL 36.00 + 3.60 GST = 39.60			
Fees will be reviewed on a quarterly basis & the fees listed only apply for the first quarter.			
CDAVEL AT DITC			
GRAVEL AT PITS Crushed < 20 mm/Th plus delivery costs if required	8	Y	42.00
Crushed < 20 mm/Tn plus delivery costs if required Crushed < 30 mm/Tn plus delivery costs if required	8	Y	42.00
Crushed < 40 mm/Tn plus delivery costs if required	8	Y	38.00
Pushed/Tn plus delivery costs if required	8	Y	30.00
Gravel Haulage/m³/km	8	Y	1.00
			1100
SALE OF USED MATERIALS			
Used Grader blades (each 2.1 metre long)	8	N	5.00

3526 3051 3052 3062 4529 4530 4528 4533	180.00 150.00 140.00 95.00 165.00 180.00
3051 3052 3062 4529 4530 4528	150.00 140.00 95.00 165.00 180.00
3051 3052 3062 4529 4530 4528	150.00 140.00 95.00 165.00 180.00
3051 3052 3062 4529 4530 4528	150.00 140.00 95.00 165.00 180.00
3052 3062 4529 4530 4528	140.00 95.00 165.00 180.00
4529 4530 4528	165.00 180.00
4528	180.00
4533	190.00
2060 2571	160.00
2065 2545	160.00
2065 2544	160.00
2053 2062	110.00
2062	130.00
3062	95.00
3049	136.00
3048,3031 3032,3043	90.00
3066	80.00
4534 4535 4536	40.00
4509	60.00
7040,7110	40.00
5047, 5070, 5060	25.00
5093 5100 5107	80.00
	80.00
3,063	50.00
2046	130.00
	150.00
	150 plus materials
	5088

DESCRIPTION	PRICING CODE	GST APPLICABLE Y/N	ADOPTED FEES & CHARGES 2023/24 (\$)
HALL & RECREATION FACILITIES			
All damage to Hall & Recreation Facilities including contents to be charged at cost less security deposit	3	Υ	At Cost
Security Deposit on all Hall & Recreation Facilities	3	N	200.00
STAN PETERS OVAL & HILLSTON SPORTS PAVILLION			
Private hire (Oval) (excluding schools & Junior sports)	3	Υ	150 per day
Private hire (Pavillion) (excluding schools & Junior sports)	3	Υ	200 per day
Group 20 Game days (Oval & Pavillion)	3	Υ	350 per day
Use of flood lights on oval	3	Υ	0.60 per KWH
Annual Fee - Swans Football Club (Oval, Netball Courts & Pavillion)	3	Υ	3,500 per season (plus security bond)
Annual Fee - Senior League or Rugby Club (Oval & Pavillion)	3	Υ	350 per season (plus security bond)
Annual Fee - Cricket Club (Oval & Pavillion)	3	Y	1,000 per season (plus security bond)
CARRATHOOL COMBINED SPORTS & HALL COMMITTEE CHARGES			
(Per Day)			
Hall meeting room hire	3	Υ	20.00
Hall hire	3	Y	80.00
Hall hire cleaning bond	3	Υ	50.00
Hall - hire chairs - per chair	3	Υ	1.00
Hall - hire tables - up to 5 (per table)	3	Υ	10.00
Hall - hire tables - more than 5 (per table)	3	Υ	5.00
Hall - hire bain marie	3	Υ	25.00
Sports Club	3	Υ	20.00
Sports Club hire with kitchen	3	Υ	25.00
Sports Club + BBQ and gas	3	Υ	30.00
BBQ without gas	3	Υ	10.00
BBQ with gas	3	Υ	25.00
Tennis Court hire	3	Υ	gold coin donation
Golf Course use	3	Υ	gold coin donation
Hire chairs white			1.00
GOOLGOWI PUBLIC HALL			
Hirers must provide their own public risk insurance cover and clean the hall before and after use.			
Hall hire - hourly rate	3	Υ	20.00
Hall hire - all day function	3	Υ	100.00
Hall hire - evening function	3	Υ	100.00
Hall hire - night function (till after midnight)	3	Υ	200.00
Hall hire - weekend function (2 days)	3	Υ	300.00
Hall hire - special function			
includes chair covers/decorations/white crockery/matching cutlery/tulle Chair covers/cloths to be returned laundered (incl ironing) or additional fee will apply	3	Y	600.00
Refundable deposit for table/chair hire	3	Υ	30.00
Table hire - wooden (per table)	3	Υ	5.00
Table hire - laminate (per table)	3	Υ	8.00
Chair hire- plastic (per chair)	3	Υ	1.00
Note: Fees are waived for use by Carrathool Shire Council and Goolgowi Public School Concert - refundable security deposit still required.			
For other events/occasions price will be negotiated based on hirer requirements			

	CODE	GST APPLICABLE Y/N	ADOPTED FEES & CHARGES 2023/24 (\$)
GUNBAR PUBLIC HALL			
Hall hire including all facilities	3	Υ	150.00
Supper room hire & facilities	3	Y	70.00
Supper room hire without facilities	3	Y	20.00
Cleaning fee if hall is not left in a clean & tidy condition	3	Y	100.00
Hall hire annual rate - Dept Primary Industries	3	Y	150.00
Note: Fees are waived for functions after local funerals, however donations	3		130.00
may be accepted if offered.			
HILLSTON COMMUNITY CENTRE			
Facilities			
Hire of whole hall (includes kitchen, bar, Don Hyder Room)	3	Υ	300.00
Hire of main hall - half day only (hall only)	3	Υ	85.00
- Sporting use casual hire	3	Υ	25.00
- Casual hire only per hour	3	Υ	30.00
Hire of whole hall - half day only	3	Υ	150.00
Hire of Kitchen only (incl cool room)	3	Υ	60.00
Hire of Don Hyder Room	3	Υ	40.00
Sports Competition Use Charges - Seniors per hour	3	Υ	38.00
Sports Competition Use Charges - Juniors per hour	3	Υ	38.00
Cleaning fee if hall is not left in a clean & tidy condition	3	Υ	100.00
Equipment			
Hire of crockery/cutlery & cooking facilities	3	Υ	150.00
Single hire items:			
Table place settings - per setting	3	Υ	1.50
Dinner plate - per plate	3	Υ	0.50
Side plate, sweet bowls - per plate	3	Y	0.50
Cups & saucers - per set	3	Y	0.50
Coffee mugs - per mug	3	Y	0.50
Cutlery (Per Item)	3	Y	0.30
Water carafes/bottles - per item	3	Y	0.50
Baine Marie	3	Y	15.00
Urns - per item	3	Y	15.00
Pie warmer	3	Y	15.00
BBQ (incl gas and tools)	3	Y	20.00
BBQ cleaning fee (if not left clean & tidy)	3	Y	50.00
Tea towels - each	3	Y	1.00
Replacement for broken item - per item	3	Y	10.00
Tables:	3	·	10.00
Round (indoor only) per table	2	Υ	10.00
rectangle per table	3	Y	8.00
		Y	1.00
Orange Chairs per chair	3	·	1.00
MERRIWAGGA COMMUNITY HALL			
Hall hire including all facilities (including funerals)	3	Υ	180.00
Supper room hire & facilities	3	Υ	80.00
Supper room hire without facilities	3	Y	30.00
Cleaning fee if hall is not left in a clean & tidy condition	3	Υ	100.00
Reduced fees may apply to the dance group and other community group events at the discretion of the committee			

DESCRIPTION	PRICING CODE	GST APPLICABLE Y/N	ADOPTED FEES & CHARGES 2023/24 (\$)
RANKINS SPRINGS & DISTRICT WAR MEMORIAL HALL			
Main hall and supper room	3	Υ	225.00
Main hall (full day)	3	Υ	170.00
Main hall (half day)	3	Υ	110.00
Supper room (full day)	3	Υ	120.00
Supper room (half day)	3	Υ	85.00
Hall hire for elections (no bond required)	3	Y	200.00
Local meetings (no bond required)	3	Υ	20.00
Cool room hire (max 3 days no bond required)	3	Υ	50.00
Kitchen hire (includes use of coolroom)	3	Υ	80.00
Tablecloth hire - each (Maximum charge \$30.00)	3	Y	5.00
Trestle tables & brown tin chairs	3	Υ	Nominal
1 white table & 8 plastic chair set	3	Υ	10.00
Additiional white table & 8 plastic chair set - each	3	Υ	5.00
Chair covers returned washed per cover	3	Υ	2.00
Chair covers returned unwashed per cover	3	Υ	3.00
Table Decorations, Fairy Lights etc	3	Υ	Donation
BBQ Use for gas	3	Υ	10.00
Note: Some fees are waived for Church or School functions.			
RANKINS SPRINGS SPORT & RECREATION GROUND			
Private hire first day	3	Υ	80.00
Private hire after first day	3	Υ	40.00
Annual fee - Football Club	3	Υ	200.00
Annual fee - Fishing Club	3	Υ	80.00
Annual fee - Tennis Club	3	Υ	200.00
Annual fee - Pony Club	3	Y	200.00
Refundable Deposit (refundable - if the facility left in clean and tidy condition)			100.00

DESCRIPTION	PRICING CODE	GST APPLICABLE Y/N	ADOPTED FEES & CHARGES 2023/24 (\$)
WATER SERVICES - (CHARGES UNIFORM TO ALL SCHEMES)			
WATER CONNECTIONS			
Normal service, 20 mm (3/4")	9	N	419.00
With meter strainer	9	N	549.00
25 mm (1")	9	N	800.00
with meter strainer	9	N	900.00
40 mm (1.5")	9	N	1,480.00
with meter strainer	9	N	1,680.00
50 mm (2")	9	N	2,300.00
with meter strainer	9	N	2,600.00
Rural Services			
Note: potable water schemes - without strainer/ non-potable scheme - with strainer.			
(Developer charge to be paid if construction of service line from the watermain is required)	9	N	At cos
RURAL CONNECTION TO TOWN/VILLAGE WATER SUPPLY			
Rural properties requiring town water supply are to apply to Council on the form "Rural Connection to Town Water Supply". Permission will not be granted if town water supply does not have excess			
capacity.			
If the application is granted, the main will be tapped & a meter will be installed at the nearest point convenient to the Council water main. Property owner will be responsible for laying and maintaining same, from meter to property.			
WATER METER REPAIRS			
Repair of damage (other than normal wear and tear) are detailed in Private	9	N	At cos
Works, General. Moving Existing Water Connection			
	9	N	Du munetetien
Move within the property boundary	9	IN	By quotation
WATER METER TESTS			
Charge must be paid prior to testing. Fully refundable if meter found to be incorrect (as defined in Local Government Water Services legislation)			
20mm/25mm	9	Υ	313.00
32mm/40mm	9	Y	384.00
50mm/80mm	9	Y	452.00
100/150mm	9	Y	558.00
WATER METER READING			
Should a water meter reading be requested (in the case of sale etc.) the following shall apply:-			
Within town of Hillston, villages of Carrathool, Goolgowi, Merriwagga & Rankins Springs	9	N	107.00
Other meters (rural etc.)	9	N	206.00
UPGRADE METER SIZE			
Within the town of Hillston, villages of Carrathool, Goolgowi, Merriwagga and Rankins Springs.	9	Υ	By quotation
Other meters (rural etc)	9	Υ	By quotation
			Dy quotation

PRICING CODE	GST APPLICABLE Y/N	ADOPTED FEES & CHARGES 2023/24 (\$)
9	N	166.00
9	N	217.00
9	N	133.00
9	N	100.00
9	N	At cost
9	N	At cost
9	N	At cost
9	N	1,980.00
CHEMES)		
harges only ap	ply after 150kls."	
	9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 0 CHEMES)	9 N 9 N 9 N 9 N 9 N 9 N 9 N 9 N 9 N 9 N

DESCRIPTION	PRICING CODE	GST APPLICABLE Y/N	ADOPTED FEES & CHARGES 2023/24 (\$)
WATER ACCESS - ANNUAL CHARGES & USAGE CHARGES			
GOOLGOWI VILLAGE - POTABLE			
Water access charge 20 mm	9	N	509.00
Water access charge 25 mm	9	N	573.00
Water access charge 40 mm	9	N	589.00
Water access charge 50 mm	9	N	610.00
One Flat Rate for all amounts of usage	9	N	1.17
Sport Reserves over 4,500 kl	9	N	1.17
MERRIWAGGA VILLAGE - POTABLE			
Water access charge 20mm	9	N	493.00
One Flat Rate for all amounts of usage	9	N	1.11
HILLSTON TOWN - POTABLE			
Access Charge 20 mm connection	9	N	509.00
Access Charge 25 mm connection	9	N	573.00
Access Charge 40 mm connection	9	N	589.00
Access Charge 50 mm connection	9	N	610.00
One Flat Rate for all amounts of usage	9	N	1.17
Sport Reserves over 4,500 kl	9	N	1.17
CARRATHOOL VILLAGE POTABLE			
Water access charge 20mm connection	9	N	509.00
Water access charge 25 mm connection	9	N	573.00
Water access charge 40 mm connection	9	N	589.00
Water access charge 50 mm connection	9	N	610.00
One Flat Rate for all amounts of usage	9	N	1.17
Sport Reserves over 4,500 kl	9	N	1.17
GOOLGOWI VILLAGE - RAW			
Water access charge 20 mm	9	N	483.00
Water access charge 25 mm	9	N	552.00
Water access charge 40 mm	9	N	573.00
Water access charge 50 mm	9	N	589.00
One Flat Rate for all amounts of usage	9	N	0.72
Sport Reserves over 4,500 kl	9	N	0.72
RANKINS SPRINGS VILLAGE & ATTACHED FARMLETS - RAW			
A water service charge to non rateable properties	9	N	483.00
Access Charge 20 mm connection	9	N	483.00
Access Charge 25 mm connection	9	N	552.00
Access Charge 40 mm connection	9	N	573.00
Access Charge 50 mm connection	9	N	589.00
One Flat Rate for all amounts of usage	9	N	0.72
Sport Reserves over 4,500 kl	9	N	0.72

DESCRIPTION	PRICING CODE	GST APPLICABLE Y/N	ADOPTED FEES & CHARGES 2023/24 (\$)
ADDITIONAL METER CONNECTION (ALL SCHEMES)			
Subject to council's policy, terms and conditions and site assessment	9	N	236.00
RANKINS SPRINGS VILLAGE - POTABLE			
Water access charge 20mm connection	9	N	509.00
Water access charge 25 mm connection	9	N	573.00
Water access charge 40 mm connection	9	N	589.00
Water access charge 50 mm connection	9	N	610.00
One Flat Rate for all amounts of usage	9	N	1.17
GOOLGOWI RURAL WATER - YOOLAROI			
Water access charge 20 mm connection	9	N	2,565.00
One Flat Rate for all amounts of usage	9	N	2.54
GOOLGOWI RURAL WATER - BLACK STUMP			
Water access charge 20 mm connection	9	N	2,565.00
User charge per kilolitre	9	N	1.04
GOOLGOWI RURAL WATER - BUDAWONG/BUNDA/GOORAWIN			
Water access charge 20 mm connection	9	N	2,565.00
Water access charge 25 mm connection	9	N	2,934.00
One Flat Rate for all amounts of usage	9	N	2.54
RANKINS SPRINGS RURAL WATER - STAGE 2 & STAGE 3			
Access Charge 20 mm connection	9	N	2,565.00
Access Charge 25 mm connection	9	N	3,374.00
Access Charge 40 mm connection	9	N	3,482.00
Access Charge 50 mm connection	9	N	3,665.00
One Flat Rate for all amounts of usage	9	N	2.54
Assessment Number 1351-01 (Proten)			
Water Access Charge 80mm- Same As Stage 2 & 3	9	N	3,320.00
Water Usage - First 75,000KL	9	N	1.78
Water Usage - Second 75,000KL (Supply Rate from MIA plus additional)	9	N	0.49/KL
Water Usage over 150,000 KL (If Council water supplied)	9	N	\$2.54
Water Usage over 150,000 KL (If Proten water supplied) Supply Rate from MIA plus additional charge	9	N	0.49/KL

DESCRIPTION	PRICING CODE	GST APPLICABLE Y/N	ADOPTED FEES & CHARGES 2023/24 (\$)
RANKINS SPRINGS RURAL WATER - STAGE 1			
Assessment Number 1987 (Aztec)			
Water Access Charge 80mm - Same As Stage 2 & 3	9	N	2,292.00
One Flat Rate for all amounts of usage	9	N	0.41
MELBERGEN RURAL WATER SUPPLY			
Water Access Charge	9	N	2,565.00
One Flat Rate for all amounts of usage	9	N	2.76
STAND PIPES			
Carrathool (Stand Pipe)			
Stand-pipe supplies payable in advance per kl	9	N	4.09
Pump charge per load	9	N	30.00
Goolgowi – Raw (Stand Pipe)			
Supply from stand-pipe at Council depot per kl.	9	N	3.61
Pump charge per load	9	N	76.00
Goolgowi – Potable			
Supply from Standpipe per kl PLUS	9	N	3.62
Pump charge per load - Goolgowi standpipe	9	N	60.00
Pump charge per load - Merriwagga standpipe	9	N	45.00
Hillston (Stand Pipe)			
Stand-pipe supplies (payable in advance) per kl.	9	N	4.37
Pump charge per load	9	N	76.00
Rankins Springs (Stand Pipe)			
Stand-pipe supplies (payable in advance) per kl.	9	N	3.62
Pump charge per load	9	N	60.00
Storages (Dam)			
Goolgowi Dam (per Job) Per kl.	9	N	4.38
Pump charge per load	9	N	30.00
(After business hours will attract additional charges, minimum 0.5hr charge applies)	9	N	\$56/hr

PRICING CODE	GST APPLICABLE Y/N	ADOPTED FEES & CHARGES 2023/24 (\$)
9	N	As below
9	N	1,331.00
9	N	801.00
9	N	801.00
9	N	82.00
9	N	1,201.00
9	N	801.00
9	N	46.00
9	N	1,602.00
9	N	801.00
9	N	320.00
9	N	1,836.00
9	N	1,597.00
9	N	910.00
9	N	728.00
9	N	910.00
9	N	455.00
9	N	913.00
9	N	93.00
9	N	1,365.00
9	N	910.00
9	N	91.00
9	N	1,820.00
9	N	910.00
9	N	364.00
9	N	1,818.00
9	N	1,818.00
9	N	2,201.00
	9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9	9 N 9 N 9 N 9 N 9 N 9 N 9 N 9 N 9 N 9 N

DESCRIPTION	PRICING CODE	GST APPLICABLE Y/N	ADOPTED FEES & CHARGES 2023/24 (\$)
SULLAGE DEVELOPER CHARGES			
(Where no charge has been levied on property before)			
Rankins Springs	9	N	1,380.00
DANIZING CODINGS CHILLAGE CHADGES			
RANKINS SPRINGS SULLAGE CHARGES	0		FF0.00
Paid in Full - Domestic	9	N	550.00
- Commercial	9	N	1,126.00
GOOLGOWI/HILLSTON SEWER CHARGES - NON RATEABLE			
Properties - Police Stations, Hospitals, Schools & etc			
Water Closet	9	N	263.00
Urinal	9	N	131.00
Churches - (50% of Above)	9	N	65.00
Water Closet	9	N	131.00
Urinal	9	N	65.00
DUMPING OF SEPTIC EFFLUENT			
Goolgowi/Hillston/Rankins Springs (per load)			
- Normal work hours	9	N	60.00
- Outside normal work hours	9	N	100.00
PRESSURE SEWER CONNECTION HILLSTON TOWN AREA ONLY			
Lachlan St	9	N	11,641.00
Cowper St/Gould Lane	9	N	10,802.00
McCormick Lane	9	N	11,824.00
High St/Molesworth st	9	N	10,352.00
All other connection requests will be assessed on a case by case basis	9	N	At cost